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Please state your name and business address.
My name is Andrew Conway. My business address is 180 E. Broad Street,

Columbus, Ohio 43215.

By whom are you employed?

I am employed by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“PUCQO”).

Please describe your job title and duties?

I am employed as an Engineering Specialist in the Siting, Efficiency, and
Renewable Energy Division of the Rates and Analysis Department. In this
position, | review technical issues associated with energy efficiency and
renewable energy applications, assigned areas in Applications for a
Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need to construct
major utility facilities and economically significant wind farms, and other

duties.

Would you briefly state your educational background and work history?

| have a Bachelor of Science degree in Chemical Engineering and minor in
Chemistry from the University of Toledo. | am also a registered professional
engineer in the State of Ohio. From 2001 to 2009, | was employed by the

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency as an environmental specialist.
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From 2009 to present, | have been employed in my current position at the

Commission.

Have you previously testified before the Ohio Power Siting Board?

Yes, on numerous occasions.

What is the purpose of your testimony in this case?

| am testifying in support of the Staff Report of Investigation (“Staff Report™)
in this case. | am testifying in support of the specific sections and conditions
of the Staff Report where | was the main contributing author. Specifically, |
contributed to the turbine foundations and ice cone, high winds and safety

sections of the Staff Report.

What conditions did you specifically recommend?

I recommended conditions 10 and 27.

Does the Joint Stipulation filed in this proceeding impact any part of the Staff
Report that you are supporting in your testimony?
Yes, the Joint Stipulation slightly modifies condition 10. The slight

modification is acceptable to Staff.



Does this conclude your testimony?
Yes. However, | reserve the right to submit supplemental testimony as new
information subsequently becomes available or in response to positions taken

by other parties.



PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Prefiled Testimony of Andrew

Conway submitted on behalf of the Staff of the Ohio Power Siting Board, was served via

electronic mail upon the below parties.

Parties of Record:

John F. Stock

Orla E. Collier

Emily V. Danford

Benesch, Friedlander,
Coplan & Aronoff LLP

41 S. High St., 26" Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
jstock@beneschlaw.com
ocollier@beneschlaw.com
edanford@beneschlaw.com

Paul T. Berkowitz

Paul T. Berkowitz & Associates, Ltd.
1909 Arlington Gate Lane
Columbus, Ohio 43228
paul@ptblaw.com

Miranda Leppla

Trent Dougherty

Ohio Environmental Council
1145 Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1
Columbus, Ohio 43212
mleppla@theoec.org
tdougherty@theoec.org

/s/John H. Jones

John H. Jones
Assistant Attorney General

Michael J. Settineri

Gretchen L. Petrucci

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mjsettineri@vorys.com
glpetrucci@vorys.com

Christine M.T. Pirik

Terrence O’Donnell

William Vorys

Jonathan R. Secrest

Dickinson Wright

150 East Gay Street, Suite 2400
Columbus, OH 43215
cpirik@dickinsonwright.com
todonnell@dickinsonwright.com
wvorys@dickinsonwright.com
jsecrest@dickinsonwright.com



mailto:glpetrucci@vorys.com
mailto:mjsettineri@vorys.com
mailto:cpirik@dickinsonwright.com
mailto:wvorys@dickinsonwright.com
mailto:todonnell@dickinsonwright.com
mailto:ocollier@beneschlaw.com
mailto:jstock@beneschlaw.com
mailto:paul@ptblaw.com
mailto:tdougherty@theoec.org
mailto:mleppla@theoec.org

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

9/18/2018 4:41:27 PM

Case No(s). 16-1871-EL-BGN

Summary: Testimony of Andrew Conway electronically filed by Ms. Tonnetta Scott on behalf
of PUC



